5. Bidders are requested to submit scanned copies of following documents along with their 

proposals:- 

i. Document Fee (Non-Refundable) of Rs. 5000/- (Rupees Five Thousand only)  

ii. Earnest Money Deposit (EMD)/ Bid Security (Refundable) of Rs. 75000/- (Rupees 

Seventy-Five Thousand only) 

iii. Copy of certificate of Incorporation/Registration Certificate 

iv. Audited Statement of Annual Turn Over of last 3 year to be enclosed along with ITR 

v. Certificate/Work order/MOU/Completion Certificate from employer regarding 

experience should be furnished.

[...]

any Nationalized/Scheduled Bank as per account detail given in the RFP:  

11.  A Bid Security must be submitted: Yes  

An Ernest Money Deposit (EMD)/ Bid Security should be provided with 

Technical Proposal: Yes 

If Yes, the amount of the Ernest Money Deposit (EMD)/ Bid Security is 

Rs. 75000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Thousand only) electronically in 

favour of "Director, Urban Development”, from any 

Nationalized/Scheduled Bank as per account detail given in the RFP. 

12.  The amount of the EMD/Bid Security is Rs. 75000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five 

Thousand only) for each Bid and the duration for validity of Bid Security is 

60 days. Bid security shall be refunded to the successful bidder upon 

signing of agreement with Director, Urban Development. For unsuccessful 

bidders the bid security shall be refunded within 30 days after signing of